assets and liabilities of the deferred compensation plan be presented separately
on the balance sheet; that fluctuations in asset values should result in
compensation expense or income; and that, based on the categories of assets
underlying the plan, investment income and expense should be recorded in the
income statement and unrealized market appreciation should be reported as a
component of other comprehensive income and included in stockholders' equity.
Historically, the Company had recorded the assets and liabilities related to the
plans on a net basis when the awards were made and did not recognize changes in
asset value in income.

As a result, the consolidated financial statements for the years ended December
31, 2001, 2000 and 1999 have been restated from the amounts previously reported
to give effect to the correction of this accounting error. A summary of the
significant effects of the restatement is as follows:

As of December 31, 2001:

   As
   Previously
(Dollars in thousands)   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ----------   -----------   -----------

Assets
   Deferred income taxes   $ 10,684   $(1,874)   $  8,810
   Long term investments   --   7,674   7,674

Liabilities
   Deferred income taxes   $ 35,040   $(6,437)   $ 28,603
   Deferred compensation  - current and long-term   --   17,615   17,615

Stockholders' Equity
   Additional paid-in capital   $ 16,893   $  (362)   $ 16,531
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (14,800)   (1,070)   (15,870)
   Retained earnings   142,110   2,548   144,658
   Treasury stock   (8,659)   (6,494)   (15,153)

As of December 31, 2000:

   As

Edgar Filing: STEPAN CO - Form 10-K/A

34

   Previously
(Dollars in thousands)   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ----------   -----------   -----------

Assets
   Deferred income taxes   $ 10,866   $(2,343)   $  8,523
   Long term investments   --   8,005   8,005

Liabilities
   Deferred income tax   $ 39,170   $(6,858)   $ 32,312
   Deferred compensation - current and long-term   --   17,637   17,637

Stockholders' Equity
   Additional paid-in capital   $ 13,343   $  (375)   $ 12,968
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (12,402)   (626)   (13,028)
   Retained earnings   133,308   2,334   135,642
   Treasury stock   (4,071)   (6,450)   (10,521)

For the year ended December 31, 2001:

   As
(Dollars and shares in thousands,except   Previously
per share amounts)   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ----------   -----------   -----------

Net income   $16,152   $ (80)   $16,072

Net Income Per Common Share
   Basic   $  1.66   $0.07   $  1.73
   Diluted   1.59   0.06   1.65

Shares Used to Compute Net
Income Per Share
   Basic   9,249   (412)   8,837
   Diluted   10,133   (412)   9,721

Other Comprehensive Loss   $ 2,398   $ 444   $ 2,842

For the year ended December 31, 2000:

   As
(Dollars and shares in thousands, except   Previously
per share amounts)   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ----------   -----------   -----------

Net income   $15,008   $  44   $15,052

Net Income Per Common Share
   Basic   $  1.52   $0.07   $  1.59
   Diluted   1.47   0.06   1.53

Shares Used to Compute Net
Income Per Share
   Basic   9,355   (407)   8,948

Edgar Filing: STEPAN CO - Form 10-K/A

35

   Diluted   10,236   (407)   9,829

Other Comprehensive Loss   $ 1,771   $ 604   $ 2,375

For the year ended December 31, 1999:

   As
(Dollars and shares in thousands, except   Previously
per share amounts)   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ----------   -----------   -----------

Net income   $22,129   $ 596   $22,725

Net Income Per Common Share
   Basic   $  2.22   $0.15   $  2.37
   Diluted   2.08   0.13   2.21

Shares Used to Compute Net
Income Per Share
   Basic   9,592   (360)   9,232
   Diluted   10,632   (360)   10,272

Other Comprehensive Loss   $ 1,581   $  22   $ 1,603

3. Acquisitions

On September 13, 2001, the Company acquired the stock of Manro Performance
Chemicals Limited based in Stalybridge, UK, and changed its name to Stepan UK
Limited. Manro Performance Chemicals Limited manufactures surfactants for a wide
range of customers, and specializes in anionic surfactants, hydrotropes and acid
catalysts.

   The acquisition was accounted for as a purchase in accordance with SFAS
No. 141. The acquisition cost was $24.6 million, which was $1.2 million in
excess of the fair value of Manro Performance Chemicals Limited net assets. The
$1.2 million excess acquisition cost over net assets was recorded as goodwill,

[…]

May 2, 2007. This arrangement provides for borrowings at various interest rates
based, at the Company's option, on LIBOR plus a margin or at the bank's prime
rate.

During September 2002, the Company completed a new $30 million private placement
loan with its existing insurance Company lenders. The proceeds of the loan were
used to repay existing bank debt. The new loan is unsecured and will bear
interest at 6.86 percent through the stated maturity date of September 1, 2015.

   Quarterly Financial Data
   (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: STEPAN CO - Form 10-K/A

50

   2001   2000
   --------------------------------------   --------------------------------------
   As   As
   Previously   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------

First Quarter
Net Sales   $176,857   --   $176,857   $174,988   --   $174,988
Gross Profit   25,901   --   25,901   27,083   --   27,083
Interest, net   (1,956)   $   51   (1,905)   (2,051)   $   88   (1,963)
Pre-tax Income   6,000   136   6,136   7,003   362   7,365
Net Income   3,628   82   3,710   4,271   220   4,491
Net Income
   per Share (Diluted)   0.36   0.02   0.38   0.41   0.04   0.45

Second Quarter
Net Sales   $182,767   --   $182,767   $177,897   --   $177,897
Gross Profit   29,701   --   29,701   30,680   --   30,680
Interest, net   (1,805)   $   48   (1,757)   (2,186)   $   107   (2,079)
Pre-tax Income / (Loss)   10,040   (1,222)   8,818   10,859   (513)   10,346
Net Income / (Loss)   6,173   (746)   5,427   6,625   (312)   6,313
Net Income/(Loss)
   per Share (Diluted)   0.61   (0.05)   0.56   0.64   --   0.64

Third Quarter
Net Sales   $173,829   --   $173,829   $176,608   --   $176,608
Gross Profit   26,483   --   26,483   29,025   --   29,025
Interest, net   (1,819)   $   106   (1,713)   (2,099)   $   247   (1,852)
Pre-tax Income   7,335   3,870   11,205   9,989   1,325   11,314
Net Income   4,481   2,365   6,846   6,233   813   7,046
Net Income
   per Share (Diluted)   0.44   0.26   0.70   0.61   0.11   0.72

Fourth Quarter
Net Sales   $178,064   --   $178,064   $169,444   --   $169,444
Gross Profit   25,144   --   25,144   25,238   --   25,238
Interest, net   (1,588)   $   60   (1,528)   (1,992)   $   300   (1,692)
Pre-tax Income / (Loss)   2,551   (2,912)   (361)   (3,448)   (1,102)   (4,550)
Net Income / (Loss)   1,870   (1,781)   89   (2,121)   (677)   (2,798)
Net Income/(Loss)
   per Share (Diluted)   0.18   (0.19)   (0.01)   (0.25)   (0.09)   (0.34)

Year
Net Sales   $711,517   --   $711,517   $698,937   --   $698,937
Gross Profit   107,229   --   107,229   112,026   --   112,026
Interest, net   (7,168)   $   265   (6,903)   (8,328)   $   742   (7,586)
Pre-tax Income / (Loss)   25,926   (128)   25,798   24,403   72   24,475
Net Income / (Loss)   16,152   (80)   16,072   15,008   44   15,052
Net Income
   per Share (Diluted)   1.59   0.06   1.65   1.47   0.06   1.53

   See Note 2, Restatement

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and
   Financial Disclosure

Edgar Filing: STEPAN CO - Form 10-K/A

51

On April 29, 2002, the Company ended its engagement of Arthur Andersen LLP and
retained Deloitte & Touche LLP as its independent accountants. At that time, the
Company filed a current report on Form 8-K/A dated May 16, 2002. The text of the
Form 8-K/A Report that was filed follows:

   On April 29, 2002, the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the
Company decided to no longer engage Arthur Andersen LLP ("Andersen") as the